

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 11 IN Spl.C.S.No.151 of 2025**

Perused the bailiff report. It appears that plaintiff tried to serve summons but failed. It also reflect that the defendant No.1 residing at given address. As per argument Ld counsel for plaintiff that the defendant No.1 willfully avoiding service of summons. I have seen bailiff report dated 04.09.2025. After considering facts and circumstances, it is essential to allow the application.

Place : Karmala  
Date : 09.10.2025

( S.M.Ghuge )  
Civil Judge, Senior Division,  
Karmala, Dist.Solapur