

ORDER BELOW EXH. 44 IN Spl.C.S.No.151 of 2025
(Uday Londhe Vs. Umesh Londhe etc.)

By way of the present application, the plaintiff seeks permission to effect service of summons by affixing a copy of the summons on a conspicuous part of the house of defendant No.4. The plaintiff submits that attempts were made to serve the summons upon defendant No.4. However, the summons was returned with a report that the defendant could not be personally served. The Bailiff visited the given address but found the house locked. Upon inquiry with the manager of the society, it was stated that defendant No. 4 leaves the house early in the morning and returns late at night. In such circumstances, it becomes necessary to effect service of summons in accordance with Order V Rule 17 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Therefore, considering the facts and circumstances relating to the service of summons, the following order is passed.

ORDER

1. Application allowed under O-V, Rule 17 of Code of Civil Procedure.
2. Prayer pertaining to O-V, rule 20 is hereby rejected.
3. Prayer pertaining to Humdast of said summons is granted.

Place : Karmala
Date : 13.03.2026

(S.M.Ghuge)
Civil Judge, Senior Division,
Karmala, Dist.Solapur